Requested by: Engineering Prepared by: City Clerk's Office

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED BY TI INVESTORS OF REVELLO APARTMENTS LLC AND ACCEPTING A ONE YEAR DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND AND BILL OF SALE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REVELLO MULTI-FAMILY PROJECT)

WHEREAS, TI Investors of Revello Apartments LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Transferor", owns potable water distribution lines and necessary appurtenances for the rendering of utility services for a project known as: Revello Multi-Family Project; and

WHEREAS, Transferor, in accordance with the City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84 is desirous of turning over said improvements to the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, the construction and installation of said improvements complies with the rules and regulations of the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, Transferor has submitted the documentation required by City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84, including a one-year developer's maintenance bond, and said documentation is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

SECTION 2. The potable water distribution lines and necessary appurtenances, for the project described above, are hereby accepted as part of the water system of the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 3. The Bill of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 4. The one-year developers maintenance bond, attached hereto as Exhibit "2", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption as required by law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AT A MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

	Nick Pachota, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk	
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby cer correct copy of a Resolution duly adopte	he City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in tify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true, and ed by the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida, at a I on the 28 th day of May 2024, a quorum being present.
WITNESS my hand and official seal of sai	d City this 28 th day of May 2024.
	
(S E A L)	Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk
Approved as to form:	
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney	

Exhibit "1"

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that TI INVESTORS OF REVELLO APARTMENTS LLC, ("Transferor"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, to it paid by the CITY OF VENICE ("City"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those certain goods and chattels located in the County of Sarasota and the State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

All pipelines, pipes, tees, ells, manholes, connections, cut-offs, fire hydrants, valves, and all other equipment used for, useful for, and/or in connection with, the water distribution system and/or wastewater collection system and/or reclaimed water system constructed and installed by Transferor in the subdivision or lands known and identified as follows:

REVELLO APARTMENTS 25LF OF 8" WATERMAIN AND 1 GATE VALVE

And described in "As-Built" Plans which have been submitted to and accepted by the City with certified as-built quantities and costs attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

TOGETHER with every right, privilege, permit and easement of any kind and nature of Transferor, in and relating to and in connection with the aforesaid water distribution system and/or wastewater collection system and/or reclaimed water system.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the City, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND TRANSFEROR does for itself and its successors and assigns, covenant to and with the City, its successors and assigns, that Transferor is the lawful owner of the above described goods and chattels and that the said property is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and charges whatsoever; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell the same as aforesaid, and that it does warrant to defend the title and the sale of the said properties hereby made, unto the City, its successors and assigns, against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

successors and assigns, against the claims and demands of	all persons whomsoever.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Transferor has cau	sed this Bill of Sale to be executed this 13^{+5} day of
WITNESSES: TI	RANSFER
Donela J. Forester Print Name: Targela J. Forester Pr	Wal blum
Print Name: Tarrela J. Forester Pr	int Name: Maath Bennett
Its	s: Authorized Agent
Print Name: Barbara Downey	
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF BREVARD	
Subscribed before me this 13 th day of means of physical presence or online notarization who as identifica	is personally known to me or whohas produced
Notary Public State of Florida N Tamela J Forester	Domile Jaster otary Public

Expires 6/8/2027



8340 Consumer Court Sarasota, Ft. 34240 Phono: (941) 377-9178 | Fax: (941) 378-3786 www.amengfl.com

Revello Multi-Family Project -Utility Maintenance Bond Estimate

Item#	Item Description	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Total</u>	
	POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION	MINT OF STREET		070		Mar.	104 (01,11)
1	Connect to Existing 8" Potable Watermain (City)	1	EA	\$	2,665.00	\$	2,665.00
2	8" PVC Water Main	25	LF	\$	54.00	\$	1,350.00
3	8" Gate Valve Assembly	1	EA	\$	2,880.00	\$	2,880.00
4	8" 90° Bend	4	EA	\$	700.00	\$	2,800.00
5	8" 45° Bend	2	EA	\$	650.00	\$	1,300.00
6	Restrained Joints	1	LS	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
The T		PC	TABLE WATER	DISTRIBU	TION TOTAL	\$	11,995.00

	A 15			IAPRI - E	T-4-11	-	1,799.25
Main	tenance E	iona Ai	mount:	15% OT	LOTAL		1.799.75
0.000000	PALIFICACE III		11100 00110	20,000		•	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Bobbi Claybrooke Digitally signed by 8obbi Claybrooke Date: 2024.05.10 16:24:43 -04'00'

Bobbi R. Claybrooke, P.E. Florida Registration No. 90804

05/10/24

Date

CERTIFIED RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TOWNE REALTY, INC.

The undersigned, Mark S. Madigan, being the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of Towne Realty, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Towne"), does hereby certify that the following is a true copy of certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Towne, and which resolutions have, as of the date of this certificate, neither been modified nor repealed and remain in full force and effect:

WHEREAS, Towne is the manager of TI Investors of Revello Apartments LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("TI"); and

WHEREAS, TI is developing a residential multi-family rental project in Venice, Florida known as "Revello Apartments" ("Project");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Towne, as the manager of TI, is authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of TI any and all documents necessary in connection with the development of the Project ("Development Documents"); and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Maath Bennett, Jon Syvertson and/or John Woodman, each an Authorized Agent of Towne, acting singly on behalf of Towne as the manager of TI, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Development Documents, including without limitation any documents requested by the City of Venice or Sarasota County in order to develop the Project.

Dated this 14^h day of June, 2023.

Mark S. Madigan, Vice President and Assistant Secretary of Towne Realty, Inc.

MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that <u>TI Investors of Revello Apartments LLC</u>, hereinafter referred to as "PRINCIPAL", and <u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</u>, a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Florida hereinafter referred to as "SURETY", are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", in the full and just sum of <u>Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and 40/100</u> (\$ 32,549.40) Dollars, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum the PRINCIPAL and SURETY do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, as the case may be, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, PRINCIPAL has constructed certain improvements in that certain development or area known and identified as Revello Multi-Family Project; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid improvements were made pursuant to certain plans and specifications dated 5/11/23 and filed with the CITY Engineer or designee; and

WHEREAS, PRINCIPAL is obligated to protect the CITY against any defects resulting from faulty materials or workmanship of said improvements and to maintain said improvements for a period of one (1) year from the date of CITY's formal acceptance of said improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if PRINCIPAL shall promptly and faithfully protect the CITY against any defects and correct any defects resulting from faulty materials or workmanship of the aforesaid improvements and maintain said improvements for a period of one (1) year from the date of CITY's formal acceptance of said improvements, to wit $\frac{5/28/25}{}$, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

The CITY Engineer or designee shall notify the PRINCIPAL in writing of (1) any defect for which the PRINCIPAL is responsible and (2) any item that is not properly maintained and shall specify in said notice a reasonable period of time within which PRINCIPAL shall have to correct said defect or properly maintain said item.

The SURETY unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the PRINCIPAL fails to perform within the time specified, the SURETY, upon forty-five (45) days written notice from the CITY, or its authorized agent or officer, of the default will forthwith correct such defect or defects, perform the required maintenance and pay all CITY costs related hereto, including, but not limited to, engineering costs, legal fees (including attorney fees on appeal) and contingent costs. Should the SURETY fail or refuse to correct said defects and perform the required maintenance, the CITY, in view of the public interest, health, safety and welfare factors involved, and the consideration in approving and filing the said development, shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the PRINCIPAL and SURETY, both at law and in equity, including specifically, specific performance, to which the PRINCIPAL and SURETY unconditionally agree.

The PRINCIPAL and SURETY further jointly and severally agree that the CITY, at its option, shall have the right (1) to correct said defects and (2) to perform the required maintenance in case the PRINCIPAL shall fail or refuse to do so, and in the event the CITY should exercise and give effect to such right, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY shall be jointly and severally obligated hereunder to reimburse the CITY the total cost thereof, including, but not limited to, construction costs, engineering costs, legal fees (including attorney fees on appeal) and contingent costs, together with any damages either direct or consequential, which may be sustained on account of the failure of the PRINCIPAL to correct said defects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY have executed these presents on the $\underline{24th}$ day of \underline{April} , $\underline{2024}$.

	PRINCIPAL
	TI Investors of Revello Apartments LLC
ATTEST: //	By: Towne Realty, Inc., Member
	MILLET
Secretary 44 / 1 / 1/2 / 2	President of PRINCIPAL
Secretary Michelle Pithman	Print Name: William A. Wigchers, President
	(SEAL)
	OR (AS APPLICABLE)
WITNESSES:	
Print Name:	General Partner
	Print Name:
Print Name:	
tilit ivalie.	
	SURETY
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(6.1)	B 333 () ()
(Seal)	Attorney-in-Fact Mary Y. Volmar
	Autoritey-included ividity 1. Volinar
Signed, Sealed and Delivered	
In the Presence of:	
(Malulistan	
Print Name: Tracy Asson	
Markarilla mo	
Print Name: Meghan Hanes	

Note: Attach Power of Attorney to this Bond



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8210628-024029

POWER OF ATTORNEY

	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,					
	Mary Y. Volmar; Meghan Hanes; Rosa E. Rivas; Samantha Russell; Tracy Aston; Vanessa Fong					
	all of the city of Los Angeles state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.					
	N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 18th day of August , 2023 .					
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company	nd/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com.				
	On this 18th day of August , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	verificati R@liberty				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	POA				
10 0101 1	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	f Attorney (
5	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual	Wer 0				
יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.					
	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.					
	Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obliqations.					
	Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.					
	I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.					
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 24th day of April , 2024 .					
	1912 S TONO OF ORA SERVICE STATE OF STA					

BOND	NO. 285074667	
-------------	---------------	--

RIDER

To be attached to and form	n a part of Bo	ond No. 285074	667		
executed by TI INVESTORS OF REVELLO APARTMENTS LLC				as Principa	
and by	LIBER	RTY MUTUAL INS	SURANCE COM	PANY	as Surety
in favor of		CITY O	F VENICE, FLO	RIDA	
and effective as of April 24, 2024					
In consideration of the m	utual agreem	ents herein c	ontained the	Principal and the S	urety hereby consent to
changing Bond Amount					
FROM: Thirty-Two Thousand F	ive Hundred For	ty-Nine Dollars a	nd 40/100 (\$ 32,	549.40)	**************************************
TO: One Thousand Seven Hund	dred Ninety-Nine	and 25/100 Dolla	ars (\$1,799.25)	110	
Nothing herein contained sexpressly stated. This ride					
Signed and sealed this	13th(day of		May	,2024
			TORS OF REVE	LLO APARTMENTS LLC Member	,
		BY:	1181	1119	Principal
		,	000	William	A. Wigchers, President
		LIBERTY	MUTUAL INSU	RANCE COMPANY	
		BY: 🗘	yany)	olmor Mary Y	Surety Volmar Attorney-in-Fact



LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Mulli Co 02/21

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8210628-024029

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mulual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,					
Mary Y. Volmar; Meghan Hanes; Rosa E. Rivas; Samantha Russell; Tracy Aston; Vanessa Fong					
all of the city of Los Angeles state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 18th day of August , 2023 ,					
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company 1913	ual.com.				
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY	tymut				
On this 18th day of August , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	R@liber				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	SSC				
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seat Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Monigomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com				
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	32-82				
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.					
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.					
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.					
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.					
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.					
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13th day of May , 2024 .					
1912 8 1919 By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary					